## **FIRE COMMISSION**

## City and County of San Francisco Daniel Lurie, Mayor

Marcy Fraser , *President* Paula Collins , *Vice President* Stephen A. Nakajo, *Commissioner* Armie Morgan, *Commissioner* Allan Low, *Commissioner* 



698 Second Street San Francisco, CA 94107 Telephone 415.558.3451

Katherine Aguas-Aclan, Secretary

## **RESOLUTION 2025-01**

## RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THAT THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AUTHORIZE THE SAN FRANCISCO FIRE DEPARTMENT (SFFD) TO RETROACTIVELY ACCEPT AND EXPEND AN UNITED STATES ARMY MEDICAL RESEARCH ACQUSITION ACTIVITY GRANT AWARDED THROUGH THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA SAN FRANCISCO (UCSF) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$218,447.00 TO PARTICIPATE IN A STUDY COMPARING PAIN MEDICATIONS IN TRAUMA.

WHEREAS, The Regents of the University of California San Francisco (UCSF), through the University of Pittsburgh, was selected by the United States Army Medical Research Acquisition Activity to assist with the administration of funds for a national study to look at pain medicine and pain management in trauma; and,

WHEREAS, The study, Prehospital Analgesia Intervention trial (PAIN), is a clinical trial comparing fentanyl versus ketamine for mortality outcome differences, analgesia, and safety in trauma patients at risk of hemorrhage or compensated shock; and

WHEREAS, UCSF awarded the SFFD a sub-award grant as part of these efforts to support the PAIN study to support training as well as enrollment in the study; and

WHEREAS, The grant funds allocated to the SFFD in the amount of \$218,447.00 will allow the SFFD to cover costs to training and planning efforts of this program, as well as reimbursement for participants enrolled. This grant does not support indirect costs nor require matching funds; and,

WHEREAS, The SFFD has already performed some of the work related to the PAIN study; and

WHEREAS, The SFFD wishes to retroactively accept and expend the grant, to support and promote strengthening the SFFD's ability to ensure the safety and health of both its members and the vulnerable populations they serve; now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, That the Fire Commission recommends that the Board of Supervisors authorize the SFFD to retroactively accept and expend funding from the University of California San Francisco in the amount of \$218,447.00 to cover expenses and reimbursement related to the SFFD's participation in the PAIN study.

Adopted at the Regular Meeting of the San Francisco Fire Commission February 26, 2025.

Ayes: 4 Nays: 0

/s/\_\_\_\_\_ Katherine Aguas-Aclan, Commission Secretary